PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
B&H Water Corporation (formerly Electrolyzer Corporation)	06/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ecolab USA Inc.	
Street Address:	370 North Wabasha Street	
Internal Address:	Ecolab Center	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12743785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6512047507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6517955810

Email: susanna.li@ecolab.com
Correspondent Name: Andrew D. Sorensen
Address Line 1: 655 Lone Oak Drive
Address Line 2: Mail Stop ESC-F7

Address Line 4: Eagan, MINNESOTA 55121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2779USWO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shaoni L. Mitchell
Signature:	/Shaoni L. Mitchell/
Date:	06/13/2013
	PATENT

502383670 REEL: 030608 FRAME: 0384

OP \$40,00 12743785

Total Attachments: 5

source=2779USWO-Assignment#page1.tif source=2779USWO-Assignment#page2.tif source=2779USWO-Assignment#page3.tif source=2779USWO-Assignment#page4.tif source=2779USWO-Assignment#page5.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 2779USWO

ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of June 5, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between B&H Water Corporation, formerly known as Electrolyzer Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 400 West Cummings Park, Woburn, MA 01801 ("Assignor"), and Ecolab USA Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at Ecolab Center, 370 North Wabasha Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1390 (hereinafter "Assignee")

A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 30, 2009, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase, among other assets, all of the United States patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Patent").

B. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

,i :

Attorney Docket No.: 2779USWO

Schedule A

1. US Patent Application Serial No. 12/743,785, filed on May 19, 2010, published as US2010-0270172 entitled "ELECTROLYZER CELL FOR PRODUCING ACIDIC OR ALKALINE ELECTROLYZED WATER"

3

Attorney Docket No.: 2779USWO

Assigner authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patent, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

B&H_WATER CORPORATION

Name: Degue Mayo

Title: (//2=8/200/

ECOLAB USA INC.

Name: Andr Dal Solors

Title: Child from Commit

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:39 AM 12/10/2009
FILED 10:36 AM 12/10/2009
SRV 091086002 - 3871104 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ELECTROLYZER CORP.

ELECTROLYZER CORP., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That at a meeting and pursuant to the vote of the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board"), the Board approved an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation such that Article FIRST thereof shall read as follows:

"The name of the corporation is B&H Water Corporation."

SECOND: That in lieu of a meeting and vote of stockholders, the stockholders have consented in writing to said amendment in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That the aforesaid amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 242 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ELECTROLYZER CORP. has caused this certificate to be executed by Duane A. Mayo, its President, this 10th day of December, 2009.

ELECTROLYZER CORP.

By: /s/ Duane A. Mayo
Duane A. Mayo, President

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "ELECTROLYZER CORP.",

FILED A CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME TO "B&H

WATER CORPORATION", THE TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT

10:36 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CORPORATION IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE

EXISTENCE NOT HAVING BEEN CANCELLED OR DISSOLVED SO FAR AS THE

RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT

BUSINESS.

3871104 8320

091086334

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

RECORDED: 06/13/2013

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State
AUTHENTICATION: 7689798

DATE: 12-10-09